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TROY TOWNSHIP 

MEETING OF THE TOWNSHIP BOARD  

25448 Seil Road, Shorewood, IL  60404 

Monday, April 21, 2025 

Immediately Following the 7:00 p.m. Public Hearing 

AGENDA 
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I) CALL TO ORDER 

 

II) PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

 

III) ROLL CALL  

 

IV) INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS & CITIZENS COMMENTS 

 

V) MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

a) Approval of Minutes from March 17, 2025, Regular Board Meeting 

 

VI) TREASURER’S REPORT as of March 31, 2025  

 

VII) CORRESPONDENCE 

 

VIII) TRUSTEE & ELECTED OFFICIALS REPORTS  

a) Trustee Johnnie D. Greenwood 

b) Trustee Bryan W. Kopman 

c) Trustee Jerry Nudera 

d) Trustee Brett Wheeler 

e) Highway Commissioner Thomas R. Ward 

f) Assessor Kim Anderson 

g) Clerk Larry Ryan 

h) Collector Dawn Damiani 

i) Supervisor Joseph D. Baltz 

 

IX) ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT  

 

X) OLD BUSINESS 

 

XI) NEW BUSINESS 

 

a) Township Clerk to Place the Minutes of the April 8, 2025, Annual Town Meeting on File 

with the Township Board. 

 

b) Township Clerk to Place the Electors’ Resolution 25-26ER-01 a Resolution Opposing 

Township Consolidation into County Government on File with the Township Board.  

 

c) Township Clerk to Place the Electors’ Resolution 25-26ER-02 a Resolution Authorizing 

the Transfer of Excess Funds Totaling $10,000.00 from the General Town Fund 

(Township) to the General Road Fund (Road District).   

 

d) Approve an Intergovernmental Agreement Between Troy Township and the Troy 

Township Road District for the Township to Transfer $10,000 to the Road District to 

Support Leaf Vacuuming Services in the Unincorporated Areas of Troy Township for the 

Fiscal Year Beginning April 1, 2025 and Ending March 31, 2026.  
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e) Resolution 25-26R-03 A Resolution Abolishing the Troy Township Emergency Assistance 

Program Effective April 21, 2025.  

 

f) Adopt Ordinance 25-26-04, Troy Township Committee Ordinance an Ordinance 

Establishing Committees, Appointing Committee Chairpersons, and Committee Members. 

 

g) Appoint the Members of the Social Services Committee. 

 

 

XII) APPROVAL OF BILLS 

a) April 21, 2025, Bill Sheets 

i) Town Fund and Assessor’s Bills 

ii) General Assistance Bills 

iii) Road and Bridge Fund Bills 

 

XIII) CLOSED SESSION 

a) Property, Litigation, Personnel  

b) Review of any Closed Session Minutes 

 

XIV) ANNOUNCEMENTS  

a) Shredding Event – Saturday, May 3, 2025, 9:00 a.m to 11:00 a.m.  

b) Swearing In Ceremony – Monday, May 19, 2025, 5:30 p.m.  

c) Next Regular Board Meeting – Monday, May 19, 2025, 7:00 p.m.  

 

XV) ADJOURNMENT 
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Minutes of the Troy Township Board Meeting 

Monday, March 17, 2025 

7:00 p.m.  

 

A meeting of the Troy Township Board of Trustees was held at the Troy Township Community 

Center, 25448 Seil Road, Shorewood, Illinois.  

 

Supervisor Baltz called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Township Assessor, Kimberly Anderson.  

 

Roll call: 

Supervisor Joseph D. Baltz – Present Trustee Johnnie Greenwood – Present 

Trustee Bryan W. Kopman – Present Trustee Jerry Nudera – Present 

Trustee Brett Wheeler – Present  

 

Quorum is established.  

 

Also, in Attendance: 

Clerk Larry Ryan Assessor Kimberly Anderson Collector Dawn Damiani 

Hwy. Commissioner Thomas R. Ward Administrator Jennifer Dylik  

   

GUESTS AND CITIZEN COMMENTS: 

Supervisor Baltz opened the meeting for the introduction of guests and citizen comments.  

Camelot Subdivision resident Barry Damon reflected on the status of the Single Waste Hauler and IDOT 

I-80 construction impacting access to Camelot.  Clerk Ryan, Admin. Dylik, and Hghwy. Comm. Ward 

commented there will be a concerted effort after the Consolidated Elections to proceed.  This will include 

election scheduling, referendum, committee meetings, 70%+ survey support, and requests for additional 

waste pick-up (landscape, electronics, etc.) Contract specifications will follow next.   

Highway Comm. Ward and Admin. Dylik commented on resident engineer contacts and 

scheduled work.  With regards to the IDOT I-80 underpass/tunnel work on the west frontage road.   

After asking a third time, and hearing none, Baltz closed the meeting for citizen comments.  

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  

Supervisor Baltz presented the minutes from February 24, 2025, Regular Board Meeting, for 

approval. Trustee Greenwood had caught an error (Old Business) to be corrected prior to approval.  No 

further discussion or items were presented, and a motion was made by Trustee Greenwood; seconded by 

Trustee Nudera to approve the corrected MINUTES of February 24, 2025, REGULAR BOARD 

MEETING.  

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent. Motion carried. 

 

TREASURER’S REPORT: 

The Treasurer’s Report for the month ending February 28, 2025, was placed on file by 

Supervisor Baltz.  After asking for discussion, no questions were raised, a motion was made by Trustee 

Kopman; seconded by Trustee Wheeler to accept the TREASURER’S REPORT for the month ending 

February 28, 2025.  

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman- Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5   Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent. Motion carried. 
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CORRESPONDENCE: Supervisor Baltz reviewed the following correspondence with the Board: 

• On behalf of former employee and Senior Group participant, Carole Blagg (passed away), a thank 

you note for a donation to “Friends of Sunny Hill”. 

• A 2023 Tax Rate Objection Complaint filed against multiple governmental entities, including the 

Troy Road District.   

• Commercial Appeal PTAB for Jewel/Osco Shorewood location – 201 Brook Forest Ave. 

• Notice from Pivot Energy / Solar Projects at S. County Line Rd. and Baltz Rd.  Short discussion 

ensued about the development impacts, property tax guidelines for solar farms, and local input. 

• 2024 Annual Report from Will County CED 

• Shorewood-Troy Library periodical and updates 

 

REPORTS OF TRUSTEES / COMMITTEES: 

 

TRUSTEE JOHNNIE GREENWOOD – No report.  

 

TRUSTEE BRYAN W. KOPMAN – Happy St. Patrick’s Day to everyone.  Thank you to Admin. Dylik 

for a thorough presentation again and summarized the majority support by committee on the Proposed 

2025-2026 Budget for the Township.  New approaches to Emergency & Catastrophic funds for residents 

to apply for, as well as a directive of a Social Services type Committee to oversee ongoing efforts. 

 

TRUSTEE JERRY NUDERA – No report. 

 

TRUSTEE BRETT WHEELER – No report.  

 

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT REPORT: Highway Commissioner Ward presented the following: 

• Right-of-way tree trimming is ongoing.  

• Transitioning crew and equipment to switch focus from snow removal to seasonal roadwork 

• March 25th is the target date for the I-80 “tunnel construction” work affecting the service road. 

 

ASSESSOR’S REPORT: Assessor Kimberly Anderson reported on the following:  

• Staff are still awaiting the final assessment factor from the S.O.A.  They are lacking information 

from the State levels. 

• Chief Deputy is focused on “new construction” figures for the first deadline of June 13th  and/or 

the second deadline on September 8th. 

• Staff is working on sales ration studies for neighborhoods to determine if they can handle the 

tentative increase.   

• Only 20 of 50 neighborhoods reviewed can handle the impact of the proposed factor increase.  It 

is our intention to lower base assessment values for better alignment with the percentage increase. 

• Field Staff was out three days in the past week with the good weather. 

• Interviews will be scheduled soon for summer intern applicants.  Five candidates reached out. 

 

TOWNSHIP CLERK REPORT: Larry Ryan - No report. 

 

TOWNSHIP COLLECTOR’S REPORT:  Dawn Damiani – No report.  Happy St. Patrick’s Day. 

\ 

SUPERVISOR’S REPORT: Supervisor Baltz reported on the following: 

• The programs offered at the Shorewood-Troy Library are vast for all age groups. 

• A swearing-in ceremony is planned/scheduled for elected officials on May 19th prior to the 

regularly scheduled meeting.  Chief Judge Dan Kennedy will be administering the oath of office. 
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ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT: Administrator Dylik reported on the following: 

• Distributed a summary of Township Services administered for February 2025. 

• Attended the Metro Twp. Association (MTA) training on Contracting Delivery of Social 

Services.  Subject matter covered allowable services, needs analysis, and application processes.  

This will aid with Township offerings such as Thriveworks, Meals-on-Wheels, and Catastrophic 

Assistance. 

• The MTA Lobby Day this Wednesday includes appointments with Senators Ventura and Cappel, 

and Representative Manley.  State Reps Benton and Walsh have not confirmed yet.  Trustee 

Nudera will also attend to discuss the positive aspects & services that Troy Township provides. 

• Representatives from Aflac, Voya, One Digital (health), and IMRF will present this week to our 

Staff.  This is an annual event aimed at awareness and offerings to and for employees. 

 

OLD BUSINESS:  Supervisor Baltz asked for any old business. After asking a third time, and hearing 

none, Baltz closed the meeting for old business.  

 

NEW BUSINESS:  Supervisor Baltz presented the following items: 

a) Approval of Resolution 24-25R-13 - A Resolution to Oppose Township Consolidation into 

County Government.    

Admin. Dylik commented on the Governor’s intent with SB2504, SB2217, & HB 2515 to 

eliminate, consolidate, and/or merge Townships into County governance.  She further gave 

examples such as 72,000 road miles, 12,000 bridges, lowest debt and expense per capita, low 

voter approvals, no supporting cost decrease studies, etc. to support the need.  Troy Twp. 

currently does not have any debt to service.   

No other discussion or concerns were presented. A motion was made by Trustee Nudera; 

seconded by Trustee Greenwood to approve Resolution 24-25R-13 as presented.  

 

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent. Motion carried. 

 

b) Approval Resolution 24-25R-14 – Transfer of Appropriations for the Fiscal Year ending 

March 31, 2025 – Road and Bridge Fund.    

Admin. Dylik commented on the Fiscal Year ending March 31st for all the funds.  She has been 

working closely with Supervisor Baltz, Assessor Anderson, & Hghwy. Comm. Ward to finalize 

all budget line items in need of adjustment.  These adjusting entries/transfers are minor and 

involve a total of $10,455.00 from line item 5830, spread amongst several accounts. 

No other discussion or concerns were presented.  

A motion was made by Trustee Wheeler; seconded by Trustee Kopman to approve Resolution 

24-25R-14 as presented.  

 

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent. Motion carried. 

 

c) Approval Resolution 24-25R-15 – Transfer of Appropriations for the Fiscal Year ending 

March 31, 2025 – General Town Fund including Assessor’s Budget. 

Administrator Dylik reported funds totaling $23,750 from line items 5800 and 5930 will be 

distributed amongst several accounts.   

No other discussion or concerns were presented. A motion was made by Trustee Wheeler; 

seconded by Trustee Greenwood to approve Resolution 24-25R-15 as presented.  

  

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent. Motion carried. 
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d) Approve the Agenda for the April 8, 2025, Annual Town Meeting. 

Clerk Ryan commented on a few key points:  Financial Reports for the Township and Road 

District, Disposition of Surplus Items, Monetary support from the General Town Fund to the 

Road District for leaf removal, and Opposition to Township consolidation into County Govt. 

No other discussion or concerns were presented. A motion was made by Trustee Kopman; 

seconded by Trustee Nudera to approve Agenda for the April 8, 2025, Annual Town Meeting. 

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent. Motion carried. 

 

e) Travel Approval for Administrator Jennifer Dylik for the Metropolitan Township Association 

Lobby Day on March 19, 2025 – Approval for One Night Hotel Stay at $139.00/night pre-tax, 

and allowable Meal Per Diems for March 19th & 20th.    

No other discussion or concerns were presented. A motion was made by Trustee Kopman; 

seconded by Trustee Wheeler to approve the Lobby Day Travel Expenses for Administrator 

Dylik on March 19, 2025, as presented. 

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent. Motion carried. 

 

f) Travel Approval for Trustee Jerry Nudera for the Metropolitan Township Association Lobby 

Day on March 19, 2025 - Approval for One Night Hotel Stay at $139.00/night pre-tax, and 

allowable Meal Per Diems for March 19th totaling $55.00. 

No other discussion or concerns were presented. A motion was made by Trustee Wheeler; 

seconded by Trustee Greenwood to approve the Lobby Day Travel Expenses for Trustee 

Nudera, as presented.  

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Abstain; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

4 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent, 1 Abstain. Motion carried. 

 

APPROVAL OF BILLS: Supervisor Baltz submitted the following bills for approval: 

 

Motion made by Trustee Nudera; seconded by Trustee Greenwood to accept the TOWN FUND & 

ASSESSOR’S BILLS for March 17, 2025, as presented totaling $21,840.63.  After review, no other 

questions were presented. 

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent. Motion carried. 

 

Motion made by Trustee Kopman; seconded by Trustee Greenwood to accept the GENERAL 

ASSISTANCE BILLS for March 17, 2025, as presented totaling $80.00. No other questions or 

discussions were presented. 

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent. Motion carried. 

 

Motion made by Trustee Wheeler; seconded by Trustee Nudera to accept the ROAD AND BRIDGE 

BILLS for March 17, 2025, as presented totaling $41,059.78. After review, no other questions were 

presented. 

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent. Motion carried. 

 

CLOSED SESSION:   No items presented for closed session. 

 

ANNOUNCEMENTS:   Supervisor Balz presented the following announcements:  
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A) Early Voting at Troy Township – Monday, March 17, 2025, to Friday, March 28, 2025; Monday-

Friday 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.  

B) Election Day – Tuesday, April 1, 2025. 

C) Annual Town Meeting – Tuesday, April 8, 2025, 7:00 p.m. 

D) The Troy Township Offices, Community Center, and Highway Department will be closed on 

Friday, April 18, 2025, for Good Friday. 

E) Next Regular Board Meeting – Monday, April 21, 2025, 7:00 p.m.  

Admin. Dylik added the “Public Hearings” on the Budget will be at 7:00pm, and the Board 

Meeting immediately after. 

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

Motion made by Trustee Kopman; seconded by Trustee Nudera, to adjourn the meeting at 

approximately 7:53p.m.  

Roll call vote: Greenwood-Aye; Kopman-Aye; Nudera-Aye; Wheeler-Aye; Baltz-Aye.  

5 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Absent.   Motion carried. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

 

 

 Larry Ryan, Clerk  



Road & Bridge Fund General Town Fund General Assistance TOTAL

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1000 · Cash in Banks

1020 · Road & Bridge Savings - Chase 1,235,575.87 0.00 0.00 1,235,575.87
1030 · General Town Fund Svgs - Chase 0.00 1,141,043.71 0.00 1,141,043.71
1040 · General Asst. Savings - Chase 0.00 0.00 12,995.53 12,995.53
1060 · HRA Checking - Chase 6,897.23 9,156.30 0.00 16,053.53
1065 · IMRF Contributions Svgs - Chase 100.21 100.18 0.00 200.39
1105 · Road & Bridge Checking - Chase 22,035.15 0.00 0.00 22,035.15
1110 · General Town Checking - Chase 0.00 21,198.12 0.00 21,198.12
1120 · General Asst. Checking - Chase 0.00 0.00 6,028.84 6,028.84
1211 · Road & Bridge CD-1st Secure (7 Month CD - Exp 07/27/25) 126,163.26 0.00 0.00 126,163.26
1212 · Road & Bridge CD - Chase 5187 (3 Month CD - EXP 5/8/25) 260,908.94 0.00 0.00 260,908.94
1221 · Town Fund CD-1st Secure (7 Month CD - Exp 07/27/25) 0.00 126,163.26 0.00 126,163.26
1222 · Town Fund CD - Chase 5188 (3 Month CD - EXP 5/8/25) 0.00 260,908.94 0.00 260,908.94

Total 1000 · Cash in Banks 1,651,680.66 1,558,570.51 19,024.37 3,229,275.54

Total Checking/Savings 1,651,680.66 1,558,570.51 19,024.37 3,229,275.54

Other Current Assets
15000 · Prepaid Expense (Thriveworks) 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

Total Other Current Assets 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

Total Current Assets 1,651,680.66 1,568,570.51 19,024.37 3,239,275.54

TOTAL ASSETS 1,651,680.66 1,568,570.51 19,024.37 3,239,275.54

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd (0.01) 0.00 0.00 (0.01)

Total Accounts Payable (0.01) 0.00 0.00 (0.01)

Other Current Liabilities
2270 · Accrued Liab-IMRF Wthldg 2,440.63 6,161.93 0.00 8,602.56
2500 · General Liability 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 2,440.63 7,161.93 0.00 9,602.56

Total Current Liabilities 2,440.62 7,161.93 0.00 9,602.55

Total Liabilities 2,440.62 7,161.93 0.00 9,602.55

Equity
31000 · Restricted Net Assets 1,349,870.75 0.00 26,464.39 1,376,335.14
32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets (Undistributed earnings of the corporation) 0.00 1,171,404.62 0.00 1,171,404.62
Net Income 299,369.28 390,003.96 (7,440.02) 681,933.22

Total Equity 1,649,240.03 1,561,408.58 19,024.37 3,229,672.98

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,651,680.65 1,568,570.51 19,024.37 3,239,275.53

UNBALANCED CLASSES 0.01 0.00 0.00 (0.01)

11:18 AM Troy Township

04/01/25 Balance Sheet by Class

Cash Basis As of March 31, 2025
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Road & Bridge Fund General Town Fund General Assistance TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4500 · Interest Income 1,184.27 1,183.20 0.22 2,367.69
4600 · State Maint. Agreement 4,172.00 0.00 0.00 4,172.00
4700 · R&B Permit Fees (Permit fees collected by the Highway Depart... 440.00 0.00 0.00 440.00
4800 · Rental Income 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00
4900 · General Property Tax 142.60 238.95 0.65 382.20
4950 · Corporate Personal Prop Tax 10,980.48 3,081.08 0.00 14,061.56
4990 · Miscellaneous Income 13,503.67 2,543.24 0.00 16,046.91

Total Income 30,423.02 7,346.47 0.87 37,770.36

Expense
Administrative Expenses

5010 · Administrative Salaries 0.00 37,649.38 0.00 37,649.38
5020 · Road & Bridge Salaries 18,283.51 0.00 0.00 18,283.51
5040 · IMRF Expense-Employer 854.55 1,855.78 0.00 2,710.33
5060 · FICA Expense-Employer 1,365.11 2,693.66 0.00 4,058.77
5070 · Health Insurance 2,438.08 9,913.67 0.00 12,351.75

5095 · State Unemployment Tax 393.22 1,102.22 0.00 1,495.44
5430 · Office Supplies 355.84 114.64 0.00 470.48
5440 · Telephone service 280.44 256.21 0.00 536.65
5480 · Postage-Newsletter 1,962.52 350.00 0.00 2,312.52
5500 · Printing & Publishing 47.30 0.00 0.00 47.30
5520 · Mileage & Travel 0.00 114.76 0.00 114.76
5580 · Training 0.00 104.72 80.00 184.72
5590 · Utilities 571.18 2,738.46 0.00 3,309.64
5595 · Utilities - R&B Street Lights 1,536.64 0.00 0.00 1,536.64
5650 · Maintenance of Roads 13,844.53 0.00 0.00 13,844.53
5670 · Maintenance-Building 1,642.10 1,617.08 0.00 3,259.18
5680 · Maintenance of Vehicles 16,071.72 0.00 0.00 16,071.72
5690 · Maintenance-Equipment 2,969.84 10,137.66 0.00 13,107.50
5700 · Janitorial Services 179.23 0.00 0.00 179.23
5710 · Gas & Oil 1,039.14 0.00 0.00 1,039.14
5800 · Capital Outlay 0.00 2,234.78 0.00 2,234.78
5920 · Senior Service - In House 0.00 84.02 0.00 84.02
5930 · Other Professional Services 150.25 2,111.17 0.00 2,261.42
5940 · Accounting services 230.54 399.09 0.00 629.63
5990 · Contingencies 0.00 720.94 0.00 720.94

Total Administrative Expenses 64,215.74 74,198.24 80.00 138,493.98

General Town Assessor Expenses
5010-1 · Adminstrative Salaries 0.00 20,616.97 0.00 20,616.97
5040-1 · IMRF Expense - Employer's 0.00 882.60 0.00 882.60
5060-1 · FICA Expense - Employer's 0.00 1,584.99 0.00 1,584.99
5070-1 · Health Insurance 0.00 3,828.62 0.00 3,828.62

5430-1 · Office Supplies 0.00 34.98 0.00 34.98
5440-1 · Telephone Services 0.00 187.00 0.00 187.00
5480-1 · Postage-Newsletter 0.00 1,962.52 0.00 1,962.52
5520-1 · Mileage & Travel 0.00 318.16 0.00 318.16
5580-1 · Training 0.00 1,208.58 0.00 1,208.58
5680-1 · Maintenance of Vehicles 0.00 17.00 0.00 17.00
5800-1 · Capital Outlay 0.00 782.50 0.00 782.50
5930-1 · Other Professional Services 0.00 518.00 0.00 518.00
5990-1 · Contingencies 0.00 34.98 0.00 34.98

Total General Town Assessor Expenses 0.00 31,976.90 0.00 31,976.90

Total Expense 64,215.74 106,175.14 80.00 170,470.88

Net Ordinary Income (33,792.72) (98,828.67) (79.13) (132,700.52)

Net Income (33,792.72) (98,828.67) (79.13) (132,700.52)

11:20 AM Troy Township

04/01/25 Profit & Loss by Class

Cash Basis March 2025
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 11:19 AM

04/01/25

Cash Basis

 Troy Township

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

 April 2024 through March 2025

As of March 31, 2025

Road & Bridge Fund

Apr '24 - Mar 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4150 - Other Federal Funds 340,547.51 300,000.00 40,547.51 113.52%

4200 · State Grants 135,000.00 0.00 135,000.00 100.0%

4300 · Fines 25.00 350.00 (325.00) 7.14%

4500 · Interest Income 17,639.56 6,000.00 11,639.56 293.99%

4600 · State Maint. Agreement 12,516.00 16,688.00 (4,172.00) 75.0%

4700 · R&B Permit Fees (Permit fees collected by the Highway Department)67,300.00 2,400.00 64,900.00 2,804.17%

4800 · Rental Income 0.00 100.00 (100.00) 0.0%

4850 · Sale of Fixed Asset 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4860 · Insurance Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4900 · General Property Tax 914,655.59 908,797.00 5,858.59 100.65%

4950 · Corporate Personal Prop Tax 196,181.56 255,000.00 (58,818.44) 76.93%

4960 · Loan Proceeds 0.00 100.00 (100.00) 0.0%

4990 · Miscellaneous Income 13,503.67 100.00 13,403.67 13,503.67%

Total Income 1,697,368.89 1,489,535.00 207,833.89 113.95%

Expense

Administrative Expenses

5020 · Road & Bridge Salaries 259,214.05 357,000.00 (97,785.95) 72.61%

5040 · IMRF Expense-Employer 12,811.29 19,500.00 (6,688.71) 65.7%

5060 · FICA Expense-Employer 19,312.54 27,500.00 (8,187.46) 70.23%

5070 · Health Insurance 37,760.66 105,000.00 (67,239.34) 35.96%

5095 · State Unemployment Tax 2,770.37 3,350.00 (579.63) 82.7%

5410 · Insurance 21,355.00 21,355.00 0.00 100.0%

5430 · Office Supplies 384.67 750.00 (365.33) 51.29%

5440 · Telephone service 3,376.70 5,500.00 (2,123.30) 61.4%

5470 · Postage 355.66 500.00 (144.34) 71.13%

5480 · Postage-Newsletter 1,962.52 2,100.00 (137.48) 93.45%

5500 · Printing & Publishing 3,236.20 4,200.00 (963.80) 77.05%

5520 · Mileage & Travel 0.00 1,500.00 (1,500.00) 0.0%

5540 · Dues 435.00 600.00 (165.00) 72.5%

5580 · Training 0.00 750.00 (750.00) 0.0%

5590 · Utilities 7,155.32 8,100.00 (944.68) 88.34%

5595 · Utilities - R&B Street Lights 18,281.75 23,000.00 (4,718.25) 79.49%

5650 · Maintenance of Roads 103,040.93 190,000.00 (86,959.07) 54.23%

5660 · Maintenance of Bridges 0.00 4,000.00 (4,000.00) 0.0%

5670 · Maintenance-Building 13,788.12 16,000.00 (2,211.88) 86.18%

5680 · Maintenance of Vehicles 33,696.10 50,000.00 (16,303.90) 67.39%

5690 · Maintenance-Equipment 43,464.26 50,000.00 (6,535.74) 86.93%

5700 · Janitorial Services 3,308.16 3,840.00 (531.84) 86.15%

5710 · Gas & Oil 43,533.09 62,000.00 (18,466.91) 70.22%

5800 · Capital Outlay 0.00 4,550.00 (4,550.00) 0.0%

5810 · Capital Outlay-R & B Equip 204,954.07 350,000.00 (145,045.93) 58.56%

5820 · Capital Outlay-R&B Roads 543,088.97 750,000.00 (206,911.03) 72.41%

5830 · Capital Outlay-Building 77.54 304,545.00 (304,467.46) 0.03%

5870 · Debt Certificate-Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5880 - Debt Certificate-Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5900 · Legal Assistance 335.00 4,000.00 (3,665.00) 8.38%

5930 · Other Professional Services 14,425.10 22,000.00 (7,574.90) 65.57%

5940 · Accounting services 5,670.03 6,000.00 (329.97) 94.5%

5990 · Contingencies 206.51 5,000.00 (4,793.49) 4.13%

5995 · Reimb. of Corp Pers Prop Tax 0.00 50,000.00 (50,000.00) 0.0%

Total Administrative Expenses 1,397,999.61 2,452,640.00 (1,054,640.39) 57.0%

Total Expense 1,397,999.61 2,452,640.00 (1,054,640.39) 57.0%

Net Ordinary Income 299,369.28 (963,105.00) 1,262,474.28 (31.08%)

Net Income 299,369.28 (963,105.00) 1,262,474.28 (31.08%)
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04/01/25

Cash Basis

 Troy Township

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

 April 2024 through March 2025

As of March 31, 2025

General Town Fund

Apr '24 - Mar '25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4150 · Other Federal Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4200 · State Grants 145,852.71 1,500.00 144,352.71 9,723.51%

4500 · Interest Income 17,622.09 3,500.00 14,122.09 503.49%

4750 · Senior Fees 2,223.00 4,600.00 (2,377.00) 48.33%

4800 · Rental Income 1,580.00 1,200.00 380.00 131.67%

4860 · Insurance Reimbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4900 · General Property Tax 1,437,135.01 1,429,717.00 7,418.01 100.52%

4950 · Corporate Personal Prop Tax 55,047.79 70,000.00 (14,952.21) 78.64%

4990 · Miscellaneous Income 2,944.24 1,500.00 1,444.24 196.28%

Total Income 1,662,404.84 1,512,017.00 150,387.84 109.95%

Expense

Administrative Expenses

5010 · Administrative Salaries 466,648.61 470,000.00 (3,351.39) 99.29%

5040 · IMRF Expense-Employer 22,953.74 24,800.00 (1,846.26) 92.56%

5060 · FICA Expense-Employer 34,054.34 36,000.00 (1,945.66) 94.6%

5070 · Health Insurance 98,581.95 110,000.00 (11,418.05) 89.62%

5095 · State Unemployment Tax 4,795.66 5,300.00 (504.34) 90.48%

5100 · Printed Material 397.40 400.00 (2.60) 99.35%

5200 · Community Events 1,120.85 3,000.00 (1,879.15) 37.36%

5230 · Community Services 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 0.0%

5250 · Youth & Parks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5410 · Insurance 18,631.00 22,000.00 (3,369.00) 84.69%

5430 · Office Supplies 1,313.42 2,400.00 (1,086.58) 54.73%

5440 · Telephone service 3,201.42 3,350.00 (148.58) 95.57%

5470 · Postage 376.72 600.00 (223.28) 62.79%

5480 · Postage-Newsletter 2,309.49 2,410.00 (100.51) 95.83%

5500 · Printing & Publishing 4,018.68 4,100.00 (81.32) 98.02%

5520 · Mileage & Travel 1,991.51 5,840.00 (3,848.49) 34.1%

5540 · Dues 5,374.11 6,200.00 (825.89) 86.68%

5580 · Training 1,188.76 4,200.00 (3,011.24) 28.3%

5590 · Utilities 28,500.00 28,500.00 0.00 100.0%

5670 · Maintenance-Building 34,151.96 44,000.00 (9,848.04) 77.62%

5690 · Maintenance-Equipment 33,697.68 45,850.00 (12,152.32) 73.5%

5750 · Mosquito Management 25,700.00 30,000.00 (4,300.00) 85.67%

5800 · Capital Outlay 25,494.40 26,500.00 (1,005.60) 96.21%

5870 · Debt Certificate-Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5880 · Debt Certificate-Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5900 · Legal Assistance 350.00 2,500.00 (2,150.00) 14.0%

5920 · Senior Service - In House 1,667.98 3,500.00 (1,832.02) 47.66%

5925 · Senior Services - Out of House 60,879.52 67,350.00 (6,470.48) 90.39%

5930 · Other Professional Services 13,513.78 15,750.00 (2,236.22) 85.8%

5940 · Accounting services 9,535.02 9,550.00 (14.98) 99.84%

5990 · Contingencies 3,798.30 4,000.00 (201.70) 94.96%

5999 · Operating Transfer Out 0.00 20,000.00 (20,000.00) 0.0%

Total Administrative Expenses 904,246.30 1,008,100.00 (103,853.70) 89.7%

General Town Assessor Expenses

5010-1 · Adminstrative Salaries 223,269.28 248,000.00 (24,730.72) 90.03%

5040-1 · IMRF Expense - Employer's 9,990.85 11,500.00 (1,509.15) 86.88%

5060-1 · FICA Expense - Employer's 16,504.40 19,000.00 (2,495.60) 86.87%

5070-1 · Health Insurance 47,556.28 85,000.00 (37,443.72) 55.95%

5080-1 · Insurance-Workmens Comp 1,737.00 2,800.00 (1,063.00) 62.04%

5100-1 · Printed Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5410-1 · Insurance 46.00 125.00 (79.00) 36.8%

5430-1 · Office Supplies 794.76 800.00 (5.24) 99.35%

5440-1 · Telephone Services 2,457.87 2,750.00 (292.13) 89.38%

5480-1 · Postage-Newsletter 1,962.52 2,100.00 (137.48) 93.45%

5500-1 · Printing & Publishing 2,480.00 2,600.00 (120.00) 95.39%

5520-1 · Mileage & Travel 4,613.16 5,000.00 (386.84) 92.26%

5540-1 · Dues 0.00 200.00 (200.00) 0.0%

5580-1 · Training 3,047.33 6,500.00 (3,452.67) 46.88%

5680-1 · Maintenance of Vehicles 229.44 3,000.00 (2,770.56) 7.65%

5690-1 · Maintenance of Equipment 647.60 800.00 (152.40) 80.95%

5800-1 · Capital Outlay 24,329.15 31,600.00 (7,270.85) 76.99%

5930-1 · Other Professional Services 27,009.02 27,400.00 (390.98) 98.57%

5940-1 · Accounting Services 825.00 825.00 0.00 100.0%

5990-1 · Contingencies 654.92 800.00 (145.08) 81.87%

Total General Town Assessor Expenses 368,154.58 450,800.00 (82,645.42) 81.67%

Total Expense 1,272,400.88 1,458,900.00 (186,499.12) 87.22%

Net Ordinary Income 390,003.96 53,117.00 336,886.96 734.24%

Net Income 390,003.96 53,117.00 336,886.96 734.24%
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 11:19 AM

04/01/25

Cash Basis

 Troy Township

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

 April 2024 through March 2025

As of March 31, 2025

General Assistance

Apr '24 - Mar 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4500 · Interest Income 4.70 10.00 (5.30) 47.0%

4900 · General Property Tax 3,890.82 5,000.00 (1,109.18) 77.82%

4990 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4999 · Operating Transfer In 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 3,895.52 5,010.00 (1,114.48) 77.76%

Expense

Administrative Expenses

5010 · Administrative Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5040 · IMRF Expense-Employer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5060 · FICA Expense-Employer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5070 · Health Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5095 · State Unemployment Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5410 · Insurance 0.00 2,400.00 (2,400.00) 0.0%

5480 · Postage-Newsletter 1,959.49 2,100.00 (140.51) 93.31%

5500 · Printing & Publishing 2,484.24 2,600.00 (115.76) 95.55%

5520 · Mileage & Travel 226.08 1,365.00 (1,138.92) 16.56%

5540 · Dues 50.00 50.00 0.00 100.0%

5580 · Training 355.00 650.00 (295.00) 54.62%

5690 · Maintenance-Equipment 236.00 720.00 (484.00) 32.78%

5930 · Other Professional Services 1,125.00 1,200.00 (75.00) 93.75%

5940 · Accounting services 2,516.00 2,517.00 (1.00) 99.96%

5990 · Contingencies 8.73 500.00 (491.27) 1.75%

Total Administrative Expenses 8,960.54 14,102.00 (5,141.46) 63.54%

Home Relief Expenses

5300 · Drugs-General Asst. 0.00 500.00 (500.00) 0.0%

5310 · Fuel-Gasoline-Gen Asst. 0.00 500.00 (500.00) 0.0%

5320 · Utilities-Gen Asst 1,300.00 2,000.00 (700.00) 65.0%

5330 · Shelter/Rent-Gen Asst 0.00 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.0%

5340 · Medical Care-Gen Asst 0.00 500.00 (500.00) 0.0%

5350 · Food-Gen Asst 475.00 1,500.00 (1,025.00) 31.67%

5360 · Clothing-General Asst 0.00 500.00 (500.00) 0.0%

5370 · Emergency Assistance 600.00 2,500.00 (1,900.00) 24.0%

Total Home Relief Expenses 2,375.00 13,000.00 (10,625.00) 18.27%

Total Expense 11,335.54 27,102.00 (15,766.46) 41.83%

Net Ordinary Income (7,440.02) (22,092.00) 14,651.98 33.68%

Net Income (7,440.02) (22,092.00) 14,651.98 33.68%
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Original Amount Balance

1000 · Cash in Banks 3,362,341.24
1020 · Road & Bridge Savings - Chase 1,270,898.19

Deposit 03/03/25 Deposit 4600 · State Maint. Agreement 4,172.00 4,172.00 1,275,070.19
Transfer 03/03/25 Bills 3.3.25 1105 · Road & Bridge Checking - Chase 614.26 (614.26) 1,274,455.93
Transfer 03/06/25 Spring Newsletter 2025 postage 1105 · Road & Bridge Checking - Chase 1,962.52 (1,962.52) 1,272,493.41
Deposit 03/07/25 Deposit 4900 · General Property Tax 142.60 142.60 1,272,636.01
Deposit 03/07/25 Deposit 4990 · Miscellaneous Income 55.45 55.45 1,272,691.46
Deposit 03/10/25 Deposit 4700 · R&B Permit Fees (Permit fees collected... 440.00 440.00 1,273,131.46
Deposit 03/11/25 Deposit 4950 · Corporate Personal Prop Tax 10,980.48 10,980.48 1,284,111.94
Transfer 03/11/25 Bills 3.11.25 and Payroll 3.14.25 1105 · Road & Bridge Checking - Chase 9,807.01 (9,807.01) 1,274,304.93
Transfer 03/18/25 03.18.25 Bills 1105 · Road & Bridge Checking - Chase 40,471.06 (40,471.06) 1,233,833.87
Deposit 03/18/25 Deposit 4990 · Miscellaneous Income 2,669.76 2,669.76 1,236,503.63
Transfer 03/18/25 IMRF Payment Feb Wages 1065 · IMRF Contributions Svgs - Chase 1,946.45 (1,946.45) 1,234,557.18
Transfer 03/25/25 Bills 3.25.25 & Payroll 3.28.25 1105 · Road & Bridge Checking - Chase 9,780.77 (9,780.77) 1,224,776.41
Deposit 03/27/25 Deposit 4990 · Miscellaneous Income 10,778.46 10,778.46 1,235,554.87
Deposit 03/31/25 Deposit 4500 · Interest Income 21.00 21.00 1,235,575.87

Total 1020 · Road & Bridge Savings - Chase 29,259.75 64,582.07 1,235,575.87

1030 · General Town Fund Svgs - Chase 1,237,613.32
Transfer 03/03/25 Bills 3.3.25 1110 · General Town Checking - Chase 1,437.16 (1,437.16) 1,236,176.16
Deposit 03/04/25 Deposit 4800 · Rental Income 300.00 300.00 1,236,476.16
Transfer 03/06/25 Spring Newsletter 2025 Postage 1110 · General Town Checking - Chase 1,962.52 (1,962.52) 1,234,513.64
Deposit 03/07/25 Deposit 4900 · General Property Tax 239.60 239.60 1,234,753.24
Deposit 03/11/25 Deposit 4950 · Corporate Personal Prop Tax 3,081.08 3,081.08 1,237,834.32
Deposit 03/11/25 Deposit -SPLIT- 100.00 100.00 1,237,934.32
Deposit 03/11/25 Deposit 4990 · Miscellaneous Income 5,213.00 5,213.00 1,243,147.32
Transfer 03/11/25 Bills 3.11.25 & Payroll 3.14.25 1110 · General Town Checking - Chase 38,556.07 (38,556.07) 1,204,591.25
Deposit 03/17/25 Deposit 4800 · Rental Income 300.00 300.00 1,204,891.25
Transfer 03/18/25 03.18.25 Bills 1110 · General Town Checking - Chase 34,077.56 (34,077.56) 1,170,813.69
Transfer 03/18/25 IMRF Payment Feb Wages 1065 · IMRF Contributions Svgs - Chase 6,340.61 (6,340.61) 1,164,473.08
Transfer 03/25/25 Bills 3.25.25 & Payroll 3.28.25 1110 · General Town Checking - Chase 23,449.31 (23,449.31) 1,141,023.77
Deposit 03/31/25 Deposit 4500 · Interest Income 19.94 19.94 1,141,043.71

Total 1030 · General Town Fund Svgs - Chase 9,253.62 105,823.23 1,141,043.71

1040 · General Asst. Savings - Chase 13,074.66
Transfer 03/03/25 Bills 3.3.25 1120 · General Asst. Checking - Chase 80.00 (80.00) 12,994.66
Deposit 03/07/25 Deposit 4900 · General Property Tax 0.65 0.65 12,995.31
Deposit 03/31/25 Deposit 4500 · Interest Income 0.22 0.22 12,995.53

Total 1040 · General Asst. Savings - Chase 0.87 80.00 12,995.53

1060 · HRA Checking - Chase 19,474.70
Check 03/06/25 EFT A - Benefits Administr... 5070-1D · HRA Expenses 106.04 (106.04) 19,368.66
Check 03/07/25 EFT Benefits Administration 5070D · HRA Expenses 30.00 (30.00) 19,338.66
Check 03/08/25 EFT Benefits Administration 5070D · HRA Expenses 91.31 (91.31) 19,247.35
Check 03/08/25 EFT Benefits Administration -SPLIT- 1,163.01 (1,163.01) 18,084.34
Check 03/09/25 EFT Benefits Administration -SPLIT- 80.03 (80.03) 18,004.31
Check 03/11/25 EFT Benefits Administration 5070D · HRA Expenses 70.77 (70.77) 17,933.54
Check 03/12/25 EFT A - Benefits Administr... 5070-1D · HRA Expenses 167.44 (167.44) 17,766.10
Check 03/15/25 EFT Benefits Administration 5070D · HRA Expenses 1,317.74 (1,317.74) 16,448.36
Check 03/16/25 EFT A - Benefits Administr... 5070-1D · HRA Expenses 11.31 (11.31) 16,437.05
Check 03/22/25 EFT Benefits Administration 5070D · HRA Expenses 106.45 (106.45) 16,330.60
Check 03/23/25 EFT A - Benefits Administr... 5070-1D · HRA Expenses 8.08 (8.08) 16,322.52
Check 03/29/25 EFT Benefits Administration 5070D · HRA Expenses 102.50 (102.50) 16,220.02
Check 03/30/25 EFT Benefits Administration 5070D · HRA Expenses 10.41 (10.41) 16,209.61
Check 03/30/25 EFT Benefits Administration 5070D · HRA Expenses 67.21 (67.21) 16,142.40
Check 03/30/25 EFT Benefits Administration 5070D · HRA Expenses 88.87 (88.87) 16,053.53

Total 1060 · HRA Checking - Chase 3,421.17 16,053.53

1065 · IMRF Contributions Svgs - Chase 200.38
Transfer 03/18/25 IMRF Payment Feb Wages 1020 · Road & Bridge Savings - Chase 1,946.45 1,946.45 2,146.83
Transfer 03/18/25 IMRF Payment Feb Wages 1030 · General Town Fund Svgs - Chase 6,340.61 6,340.61 8,487.44
General Journal 03/31/25 MM14-182 February IMRF pd March 5020 · Road & Bridge Salaries 1,946.45 (1,946.45) 6,540.99
General Journal 03/31/25 MM14-182 February IMRF pd March 5020 · Road & Bridge Salaries 6,340.61 (6,340.61) 200.38

11:20 AM Troy Township

04/01/25 Bank Account Register - All Accounts

Cash Basis As of March 31, 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Original Amount Balance

Deposit 03/31/25 Deposit 4500 · Interest Income 0.01 0.01 200.39

Total 1065 · IMRF Contributions Svgs - Chase 8,287.07 8,287.06 200.39

1105 · Road & Bridge Checking - Chase 22,035.15
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 16459 Benefits Administration 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 23.28 (23.28) 22,011.87
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 16460 Comcast (R&B) 8771 20 157 0139323 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 199.87 (199.87) 21,812.00
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 16461 Fidelity Security Life I... 9757527 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 19.50 (19.50) 21,792.50
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 16462 Shorewood Municipal... 007924-000 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 108.64 (108.64) 21,683.86
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 16463 Verizon Wireless 0242678510-00001 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 120.57 (120.57) 21,563.29
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 16464 WEX Bank (R&B) 0496-00-258468-8 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 142.40 (142.40) 21,420.89
Transfer 03/03/25 Bills 3.3.25 1020 · Road & Bridge Savings - Chase 614.26 614.26 22,035.15
Bill Pmt -Check 03/06/25 16465 United States Postal ... 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 1,962.52 (1,962.52) 20,072.63
Transfer 03/06/25 Spring Newsletter 2025 postage 1020 · Road & Bridge Savings - Chase 1,962.52 1,962.52 22,035.15
Bill Pmt -Check 03/11/25 EFT Paycor (R&B) 51224-1 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 230.54 (230.54) 21,804.61
Transfer 03/11/25 Bills 3.11.25 and Payroll 3.14.25 1020 · Road & Bridge Savings - Chase 9,807.01 9,807.01 31,611.62
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16466 Action Truck Parts 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 107.32 (107.32) 31,504.30
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16467 Airgas USA, LLC 2054956 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 283.46 (283.46) 31,220.84
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16468 Cardmember Services 1847 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 1,261.26 (1,261.26) 29,959.58
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16469 Cintas (R&B mats) 22908714 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 179.23 (179.23) 29,780.35
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16470 Clarity Technology Gr... 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 150.25 (150.25) 29,630.10
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16471 ComEd (large bill) 2203043049 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 1,481.09 (1,481.09) 28,149.01
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16472 ComEd (small bill) 3547132046 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 55.55 (55.55) 28,093.46
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16473 Compass Minerals A... 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 13,573.96 (13,573.96) 14,519.50
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16474 Delta Dental EM# 1423783 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 138.20 (138.20) 14,381.30
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16475 Feece Oil Company 438190 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 896.74 (896.74) 13,484.56
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16476 Grainger 884920471 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 1,246.27 (1,246.27) 12,238.29
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16477 Gray's Garage 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 14,999.43 (14,999.43) (2,761.14)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16478 Home Depot Credit S... 1976 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 324.08 (324.08) (3,085.22)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16479 Kankakee Truck Equi... 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 585.73 (585.73) (3,670.95)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16480 Kimball Midwest 137400 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 136.56 (136.56) (3,807.51)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16481 LRS, LLC (R&B) 3071.1 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 119.10 (119.10) (3,926.61)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16482 Menards - Joliet 30730319 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 152.89 (152.89) (4,079.50)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16483 Midwest Truckers Ass... T83018 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 112.00 (112.00) (4,191.50)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16484 Minooka Grain Lumb... 74442 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 1,523.00 (1,523.00) (5,714.50)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16485 O'Reilly Auto Parts 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 412.75 (412.75) (6,127.25)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16486 The Labor Record 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 47.30 (47.30) (6,174.55)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16487 West Side Tractor Sal... 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 46.22 (46.22) (6,220.77)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 16488 Blue Cross and Blue ... 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 2,638.67 (2,638.67) (8,859.44)
Transfer 03/18/25 03.18.25 Bills 1020 · Road & Bridge Savings - Chase 40,471.06 40,471.06 31,611.62
Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/25 16489 Aflac (Bi-Weekly AQ5... AQ546 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 57.60 (57.60) 31,554.02
Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/25 16490 Constellation NewEn... 7291494-2 20000 · Accts Payable-Road and Brdge Fd 462.54 (462.54) 31,091.48
Transfer 03/25/25 Bills 3.25.25 & Payroll 3.28.25 1020 · Road & Bridge Savings - Chase 9,780.77 9,780.77 40,872.25
General Journal 03/31/25 MM14-182 R&B payroll exp 5020 · Road & Bridge Salaries 18,837.10 (18,837.10) 22,035.15

Total 1105 · Road & Bridge Checking - Chase 62,635.62 62,635.62 22,035.15

1110 · General Town Checking - Chase 21,198.12
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 17187 A - Benefits Administr... VOID: 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 21,198.12
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 17188 A - Fidelity Sec. Life I... 9757527 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 19.50 (19.50) 21,178.62
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 17189 A - WEX Bank 0496-00-954717-5 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 35.16 (35.16) 21,143.46
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 17190 Benefits Administration 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 31.04 (31.04) 21,112.42
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 17191 Fidelity Security Life I... 9757527 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 81.80 (81.80) 21,030.62
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 17192 Nicor Gas (Town) 40-87-21-2000 7 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 765.23 (765.23) 20,265.39
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 17193 Shorewood Municipal... 007710-000 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 108.64 (108.64) 20,156.75
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 17194 United States Postal ... 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 350.00 (350.00) 19,806.75
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 17195 WEX Bank (Town & ... 0496-00-954717-5 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 14.76 (14.76) 19,791.99
Transfer 03/03/25 Bills 3.3.25 1030 · General Town Fund Svgs - Chase 1,437.16 1,437.16 21,229.15
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 17196 A - Benefits Administr... 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 31.03 (31.03) 21,198.12
Transfer 03/06/25 Spring Newsletter 2025 Postage 1030 · General Town Fund Svgs - Chase 1,962.52 1,962.52 23,160.64
Bill Pmt -Check 03/06/25 17198 Rhonda Dixon Deposit refund for cancelled rental on 6.7.25 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 300.00 (300.00) 22,860.64
Bill Pmt -Check 03/06/25 17197 A - United States Post... 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 1,962.52 (1,962.52) 20,898.12
Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/25 17199 Troy Township (GA F... 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 0.65 (0.65) 20,897.47
Bill Pmt -Check 03/11/25 EFT Paycor (Town) 51224-3 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 399.09 (399.09) 20,498.38
Transfer 03/11/25 Bills 3.11.25 & Payroll 3.14.25 1030 · General Town Fund Svgs - Chase 38,556.07 38,556.07 59,054.45
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17200 A - Cardmember Serv... 1847 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 1,408.20 (1,408.20) 57,646.25
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Original Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17201 A - Clarity Technolog... 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 1,245.50 (1,245.50) 56,400.75
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17202 A - Comcast 8771 20 157 0032213 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 107.34 (107.34) 56,293.41
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17203 A - Delta Dental EM# 1423783 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 180.56 (180.56) 56,112.85
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17204 A - Nextsulting LLC 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 55.00 (55.00) 56,057.85
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17205 Cintas (Town First Aid) 22908714  (Township) 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 53.13 (53.13) 56,004.72
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17206 Clarity Technology Gr... 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 1,233.50 (1,233.50) 54,771.22
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17207 Comcast (Town) 8771 20 157 0032213 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 176.55 (176.55) 54,594.67
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17208 Delta Dental EM# 1423783 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 429.60 (429.60) 54,165.07
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17209 Dylik, Jennifer 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 30.72 (30.72) 54,134.35
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17210 IWM Corporation 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 750.00 (750.00) 53,384.35
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17211 Kinzler Janitorial Serv... 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 450.00 (450.00) 52,934.35
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17212 LionHeart Critical Po... 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 760.00 (760.00) 52,174.35
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17213 LRS, LLC (Town) 3072.1 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 51.60 (51.60) 52,122.75
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17214 My Legacy Aswards ... 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 34.00 (34.00) 52,088.75
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17215 Nextsulting, LLC 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 55.00 (55.00) 52,033.75
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17216 PageFreezer Softwar... 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 1,583.00 (1,583.00) 50,450.75
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17217 Thompson Electronic... 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 440.00 (440.00) 50,010.75
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17218 Troy Township (R&B ... 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 2,669.76 (2,669.76) 47,340.99
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17219 Cardmember Services 1847 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 2,908.10 (2,908.10) 44,432.89
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17220 A - Blue Cross and Bl... 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 3,703.40 (3,703.40) 40,729.49
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17221 Blue Cross and Blue ... 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 7,267.92 (7,267.92) 33,461.57
Bill Pmt -Check 03/18/25 17222 Johnson Controls 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 8,484.68 (8,484.68) 24,976.89
Transfer 03/18/25 03.18.25 Bills 1030 · General Town Fund Svgs - Chase 34,077.56 34,077.56 59,054.45
Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/25 17223 A - Aflac (Bi-Weekly A... AQ546 20002 · Accts Payable-Assessors 163.38 (163.38) 58,891.07
Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/25 17228 Aflac (Bi-Weekly AQ5... AQ546 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 592.86 (592.86) 58,298.21
Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/25 17229 Aflac (Monthly FKE30) FKE30 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 314.73 (314.73) 57,983.48
Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/25 17230 Constellation NewEn... 1-N4RFKT 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 1,557.90 (1,557.90) 56,425.58
Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/25 17231 Nicor Gas (Town) 40-87-21-2000 7 20001 · Accts Payable-General Town Fd 727.63 (727.63) 55,697.95
Transfer 03/25/25 Bills 3.25.25 & Payroll 3.28.25 1030 · General Town Fund Svgs - Chase 23,449.31 23,449.31 79,147.26
Check 03/25/25 17224 VOID VOID: 5990 · Contingencies 79,147.26
Check 03/25/25 17225 VOID VOID: 5990 · Contingencies 79,147.26
Check 03/25/25 17226 VOID VOID: 5990 · Contingencies 79,147.26
Check 03/25/25 17227 VOID VOID: 5990 · Contingencies 79,147.26
General Journal 03/31/25 MM14-182 Gen Town payroll exp 5020 · Road & Bridge Salaries 57,949.14 (57,949.14) 21,198.12

Total 1110 · General Town Checking - Chase 99,482.62 99,482.62 21,198.12

1120 · General Asst. Checking - Chase 6,028.84
Bill Pmt -Check 03/03/25 5122 Illinois Township of G... 20003 · Accts Payable-General Asst Fd 80.00 (80.00) 5,948.84
Transfer 03/03/25 Bills 3.3.25 1040 · General Asst. Savings - Chase 80.00 80.00 6,028.84

Total 1120 · General Asst. Checking - Chase 80.00 80.00 6,028.84

1211 · Road & Bridge CD-1st Secure (7 Month CD - Exp 07/27/25) 125,000.00
Deposit 03/27/25 Deposit 4500 · Interest Income 1,163.26 1,163.26 126,163.26

Total 1211 · Road & Bridge CD-1st Secure (7 Month CD - Exp 07/27/25) 1,163.26 126,163.26

1212 · Road & Bridge CD - Chase 5187 (3 Month CD - EXP 5/8/25) 260,908.94
Total 1212 · Road & Bridge CD - Chase 5187 (3 Month CD - EXP 5/8/25) 260,908.94

1221 · Town Fund CD-1st Secure (7 Month CD - Exp 07/27/25) 125,000.00
Deposit 03/27/25 Deposit 4500 · Interest Income 1,163.26 1,163.26 126,163.26

Total 1221 · Town Fund CD-1st Secure (7 Month CD - Exp 07/27/25) 1,163.26 126,163.26

1222 · Town Fund CD - Chase 5188 (3 Month CD - EXP 5/8/25) 260,908.94
Total 1222 · Town Fund CD - Chase 5188 (3 Month CD - EXP 5/8/25) 260,908.94

Total 1000 · Cash in Banks 211,326.07 344,391.77 3,229,275.54

TOTAL 211,326.07 344,391.77 3,229,275.54

11:20 AM Troy Township

04/01/25 Bank Account Register - All Accounts

Cash Basis As of March 31, 2025

Page 3PRELI
M

IN
ARY



Board Report 
Monday, April 21, 2025 

 
 

 
We received a revised factor from the County which is not the final factor.  They are forecasting that 
this one will be much closer and will get us the final soon.  As you remember our tentative increase 
factor was 13.53% and it has now been lowered to 6.55%.  I am happy that the factor has gone 
down as many of our neighborhoods could NOT handle that size of an increase based on the sales 
studies we have been working on. 
 
I interviewed our potential intern and offered the position to him.  He accepted but then called to 
tell me that he would not be taking the position.  His goal is to become an engineer, and an 
engineering company offered him an intern position.  It was totally understandable. 
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ANNUAL MEETING OF THE TOWN ELECTORS 

 

April 8, 2025 

7:00 p.m. 

 

 

Deputy Clerk Jennifer Dylik reported that she has received a written request from Clerk Larry Ryan for 

her to act as Deputy Clerk and preside over the Annual Town Meeting. Clerk Larry Ryan was unable to 

attend due to medical reasons.  

 

Deputy Clerk Jennifer Dylik called the 175th Annual Meeting of Troy Township to order at 7:00 p.m. on 

April 8, 2025. The pledge to the flag was recited.  

 

Deputy Clerk Jennifer Dylik announced that legal notifications of the Annual Town Meeting were 

published by the required minimum of 15 days in advance and was published in the March 20, 2025, 

edition of The Herald News, was posted at the Troy Township Community Center, and was posted at 

three public locations around the township: Village of Shorewood Towne Center, Shorewood-Troy Public 

Library, Joliet Public Library on Black Road.  The Annual Meeting notice was published on the 

Township website at www.troytownship.com. 

 

Deputy Clerk Jennifer Dylik announced that the first item of business was the election of a Town 

Moderator and called for nominations. 

 

A motion was made by Dawn Damiani that Bryan Kopman act as Moderator. Kim Anderson seconded 

the motion.  

 

Deputy Clerk Jennifer Dylik called for a vote on the motion for Bryan Kopman to act as Moderator. 

Motion carried.  

 

The following oath was administered to the Moderator. “I do solemnly swear that I will faithfully and 

impartially discharge the duties of Moderator at this Township Meeting to the best of my ability, so help 

me God.” 

 

Moderator Kopman thanked everyone for attending and instructed that the minutes from the April 9, 

2024, Annual Town meeting be approved.  He asked for a motion to approve the minutes. Jerry Nudera 

made a motion to approve the minutes; seconded by Dan Gorog. Motion carried. 

 

Moderator Kopman then announced that the following items of business would be acted upon at this 

meeting. 

 

a. Accounts of the Supervisor 

b. Financial statements of the Supervisor 

c. Accounts of the Highway Commissioner 

d. Financial Reports 

e. Disposition of Surplus Items 

f. Approve a Transfer of Excess Funds Totaling $10,000.00 from the General Town Fund 

(Township) to the General Road Fund (Road District) for the Purpose of Assisting to Fund 

the Leaf Vacuuming Program in Unincorporated Troy Township. (via resolution 25-26ER-

02) 

g. Approve Electors’ Resolution 25-26ER-01 A Resolution to Oppose Township Consolidation 

into County Government.  

h. Motion to Pay Moderator 

i. Town Meeting Announcement 

 

http://www.troytownship.com/
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Township Administrator Jennifer Dylik announced to the Moderator that she will present items a, b, c, 

and d on behalf of Supervisor Baltz.  Also, at that time the following items were placed on file: the 

Preliminary Supervisor’s Annual Treasurer’s Report & Financials ending March 31, 2025, for the Town 

Fund, General Assistance Fund, and Road & Bridge Fund, and the current inventory reports of the 

Township.  

 

Moderator Kopman announced that the financial reports are placed on the head table and available for 

distribution to the electors. They are also available at www.troytownship.com.  

 

On behalf of Supervisor Baltz, Township Administrator Dylik gave a summary of the past year for the 

Township (attached). 

 

Moderator Kopman asked if there were any items to declare surplus.  

 

Assessor Kim Anderson reported that there were no surplus items for the Assessor Department.  

Highway Commissioner Ward reported that there were no surplus items for the Highway Department.  

Administrator Jennifer Dylik reported that there were no surplus items for the Supervisor’s Department.  

 

Moderator Kopman asked for a motion to pay the moderator. No motions to pay the moderator were 

made.   

 

Moderator Kopman announced that the next Annual Town Meeting would be Tuesday, April 14, 2026, at 

7:00 p.m. 

 

Moderator Kopman asked for any announcements or additional comments. No comments or 

announcements were made.  

 

Moderator Kopman asked for a motion to adjourn. Tom Ward made a motion for adjournment; seconded 

by Johnnie Greenwood.  Motion carried and the meeting was adjourned at 7:18 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Larry Ryan Town Clerk by Jennifer Dylik Deputy Clerk     Seal 
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175th Annual Town Meeting 
April 8, 2025 

Report from Supervisor Joseph D. Baltz  
 

As the 2024-2025 fiscal year comes to a close, the Township continues to remain in a very strong 
financial position. Again, all three funds have performed better than budgeted with the Town Fund and 
Road Fund adding to its total fund balance.  
 
In summary: 
 
• The Road and Bridge Fund budgeted for a fund balance decrease of $963,105.00 but ended the year 

with a fund balance increase of $299,369.28. 
 
• The General Assistance Fund budgeted for a fund balance decrease of $22,092.00 but ended the 

year with a fund balance decrease of $7,440.02. 
 
• The General Town Fund budgeted for a fund balance increase of $53,117.00 but ended the year with 

a fund balance increase of $390,033.96. 
 
In addition to several budgeted expense items coming in under budget, the Township received a 
$270,000 grant from the State of Illinois. This grant, which was equally divided between the Town Fund 
and Road Fund, was a reimbursement for capital improvements made to each entity’s building in the 
previous fiscal year(s). The exact timing of the receipt of these funds was unknown and therefore not 
budgeted, leading both funds to exceed their budgeted revenue projections. 
 
Our Road District was also the recipient of $400,000 in ARPA grant funds which allowed us to complete 
the complete stormwater draining improvements in the Ron Lee Estates subdivision in the early summer 
of 2024.  
 
The Road District’s Shepley Road Bridge over the DuPage River replacement and realignment project is 
still working through the start of Phase 2 Engineering with IDOT. While this portion of the project is 
taking longer than anticipated, the project engineers are still anticipating a letting date near August of 
2026. Engineers estimate the project cost as an $8.3 million dollar investment in local road 
infrastructure improvements.  
 
Our Road District goes above and beyond by performing added services such as the annual spring 
cleanup, tree branch pickup, leaf pickup, recycling drop-off, and branch drop-off. They do all of this in 
addition to taking care of our township roads. Thank you, Highway Commissioner Ward and your crew, 
for all that you do. As always, job well done. 
 
Here locally, road projects were and continue to be in abundance as IDOT is conducting a significant 
amount of infrastructure improvements in the Rt. 59 / I-55 / I-80 Corridor. Recent, ongoing, and 
upcoming projects include: 

• River Road Bridge over I80 was replaced in 2024. 

• I55 at IL59 diverging diamond interchange and connection into the Rock Run Crossing 
Development is now open.  

• Widing of the W. Frontage Road viaduct under I-80 (heading to the Camelot subdivision) 
began in the fall of 2024 and will be completed during the 2025 construction season. 
Improvements will include increased width, draining improvements, and additional lighting.  

• I-80 improvements from Ridge Road to Rt. 30 in New Lenox, increasing to 3 lanes in both 
directions in ongoing.  
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• Intersection improvements at Rt. 52 and County Line Road are in Phase 2 engineering. A 
roundabout design is IDOT’s preferred alternative for those improvements.  

 
Our Assessor’s Department completed their assessment software conversion to AIMS. Even with all of 
the extra work that comes along with a major system conversion, staff still assisted 857 taxpayers with 
exemption paperwork. Troy Township is now ranked 5th highest for assessed value amongst all Will 
County Townships with a total of 20,405 parcels (parcel count lower than 2024 due to the voided pins 
and consolidations) at a value of $7,176,904,098 in market value/2,392,301,468 in assessed value. 
Managing that number of parcels at that value is no small task. Thank you to Assessor Anderson and her 
staff for all of your hard work and extra efforts. You should all be commended. 
 
For general operations at the Township the 2024-2025 fiscal year was another productive and very busy 
year.  
 
The popularity of our Wednesday/Friday senior program continues to grow. Through our partnership 
with Meals on Wheels we are a congregate meal site, and our staff served 3,360 meals (dine-in and take 
home) during the past fiscal year.  
 
In the fall of 2024, staff assisted 3,802 voters during the two weeks of early voting for the presidential 
election; followed with another 292 voters for the spring 2025 consolidated election.  
 
During the 2023-2024 fiscal we experienced a significant increase in inquiries (calls or walk-ins) for 
financial assistance, jumping from 31 to 190; a 513% increase. For 2024-2025 we did see a slight 20% 
decrease in inquiries, dropping from 190 to 151, this volume is still 387% higher than the level that had 
been our norm for many years.  
 
In November of 2024, the Township launched its Community Mental Health Program in partnership with 
Thriveworks. Township residents can now get counseling and psychiatry services at Thriveworks, and the 
Township will pay any cost not covered by insurance and all costs for any uninsured/self-pay residents. 
Subject to annual funding limitations.  
 
Also, towards the end of 2024, the Township and Road District launched our Community Alert Network. 
Hosted by Everbridge and in partnership with Will County, we are now able to send notices, 
announcements, and emergency alerts to residents who opt-into the program. Residents can choose to 
be notified by text message, email, or phone call. This solution was suggested during our Decennial 
Committee meetings, and we are excited to offer this improved method of communication to our 
residents.  
 
Thank you to the staff of the Supervisor’s office for their hard work running the day-to-day operations 
including but not limited to payroll, HR, benefits, record keeping, financial reporting, grant reporting, 
keeping up with building and grounds maintenance, and running programs like our Wednesday/Friday 
seniors, micro pantry, durable medical equipment, early voting, and more.  
 
Lastly, I will close with may same comments as last year:  
 
I truly believe Troy Township is the best township around thanks to our hard working and dedicated 
staff; backed by the support and guidance of our elected officials. Thank you all for what you do to make 
Troy Township a great place to call home.  

 
  



Supervisor
T >seph D. Baltz

Clerk
Larry Ryan

TROY
TOWNSHIP

Trustees
Johnnie D. Greenwood
Bryan W. Kopman
Jerry Nudera
Brett WheelerEstablished 1850 Will County - Illinois

Phone
1-815-744-1968

25448 SEIL ROAD
SHOREWOOD, ILLINOIS

60404-7620
www.troytownship.com

Fax
1-815-744-1910

ELECTORS’ RESOLUTION 25-26ER-01

A RESOLUTION TO OPPOSE TOWNSHIP CONSOLIDATION INTO COUNTY GOVERNMENT

TROY TOWNSHIP, WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

WHEREAS SB 2504, SB 2217 and HB 2515, introduced by the 113th Illinois General Assembly in March 2025 is asking for
the consolidation of township government.

WHEREAS The Electors of the Township of Troy in the County of Will oppose these initiatives and recognize that
Townships in Illinois provide many services outside of the three statutory obligations of road and bridge maintenance,
property assessment and general assistance; and

WHERAS, The Electors of the Township of Troy recognize the following:

• The proposed legislation does not consider that over 72,000 miles of roads and approximately 12,000
bridges are maintained by road districts in Illinois; and

• Current state allows a township to consolidate if the initiative is brought with voter approval; and

• Past attempts like those provided for in this legislation have failed in Illinois; and

• The research has proven that such attempts result in increased costs overall for local government; and

• Township Government has the lowest debt and expense per capita in local government and amongst
taxpayers; and

• The proposed consolidation would eliminate many community-based services that are important to the
public such as senior programming, senior and disabled transportation, durable medical equipment
loans, etc.; and

WHEREAS Troy Township, Will County, Illinois will only support a statewide effort of township consolidation if valid cost
impact analysis is completed and proof that the level of services provided will remain has been documented.

PASSEDTHIS8thday of April2025, by the Electors duly assembled at the Troy Township AnnualTown Meeting, WillCounty,
Illinois. ,W'"' "J/W/,

TOWNSHIP CLERK
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Date: April 21, 2025 
 
To: Troy Township Board 
 
From: Jennifer Dylik, Administrator 
 
Re: Intergovernmental Agreement with Troy Township Road District – Leaf Vacuuming 

Support for Fiscal Year April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026 

 

 
Enclosed for your review and approval is an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between Troy 
Township and the Troy Township Road District. Pursuant resolution 25-26ER-02 of the Troy 
Township Electors and the Troy Township Town Fund approved Budget Ordinance 25-26-02, 
this agreement authorizes the Township to transfer $10,000 to the Road District to assist in 
funding leaf vacuuming services within unincorporated areas of the Township for the fiscal year 
beginning April 1, 2025 and ending March 31, 2026.  
 
This initiative supports seasonal maintenance efforts and aligns with statutory authority granted 
to both the Township and the Road District under Illinois law. The Road District will use the 
funds exclusively for leaf removal in rights-of-way and other necessary areas for drainage and 
roadway upkeep. 
  
Board approval of this agreement is respectfully requested. 
 



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
Between Troy Township 

and 
Troy Township Road District 

 

This Intergovernmental Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of April 21, 2025, 

by and between Troy Township, a duly organized township under the laws of the State 

of Illinois, with offices located at 25448  Seil Rd., Shorewood, IL 60404 ("Township"), and 

the Troy Township Road District, with offices located at 25358 Seil Rd., Shorewood, IL 

60404 ("Road District"). 

 

RECITALS 

• WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution and the 

Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq., permit units of local 

government to contract or otherwise associate among themselves in any manner 

not prohibited by law or ordinance; 

• WHEREAS, Section 85-13 of the Township Code (60 ILCS 1/85-13) authorizes 

townships to provide for the collection, transportation, and disposal of garbage, 

refuse, and debris, including the collection of leaves and similar waste materials; 

• WHEREAS, the Troy Township Road District, through its Highway Commissioner, is 

authorized under Section 6-201.6 of the Illinois Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/6-201.6) 

to maintain township roads and associated drainage systems, and the removal of 

leaves and debris from roadways, ditches, and rights-of-way is necessary for proper 

stormwater management and road maintenance; 

• WHEREAS, the Township Electors of Troy Township have adopted resolution 25-

26ER-02 authorizing the Township to provide financial support totaling $10,000.00 

for leaf vacuuming services in the unincorporated areas of Troy Township; 

• WHEREAS, the Township Board has adopted the Troy Township Town Fund Budget 

Ordinance 25-26-02, approved on April 21, 2025, which includes an appropriation 

for such funding for the fiscal year beginning April 2, 2025 and ending March 31, 

2026; 

• WHEREAS, the Road District has the capability to coordinate or provide such leaf 

vacuuming services within road rights-of-way in furtherance of its statutory duties; 



• WHEREAS, the Township desires to transfer funds to the Road District in the amount 

of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) to assist in funding said leaf vacuuming 

services; 

1. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the terms and conditions under which the 

Township shall transfer funds to the Road District to support the provision of leaf 

vacuuming services in unincorporated areas of Troy Township for the fiscal year 

beginning April 1, 2025 and ending March 31, 2026.  

2. FUNDING 

The Township agrees to transfer Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) to the Road District. 

This transfer shall be made within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement, 

subject to the availability of funds and compliance with all applicable legal and 

budgetary requirements. 

3. USE OF FUNDS 

The Road District agrees that the transferred funds shall be used solely for the purpose 

of funding or supplementing the cost of leaf vacuuming services in the unincorporated 

areas of Troy Township, including work within road rights-of-way and areas necessary 

for drainage and roadway maintenance, exclusively during the fiscal year beginning April 

1, 2025 and ending March 31, 2026. 

4. TERM 

This Agreement shall become effective upon full execution by both parties and shall 

remain in effect until all funds have been expended in accordance with this Agreement 

or until otherwise terminated by mutual written consent of the parties. 

5. MISCELLANEOUS 

Entire Agreement: This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the 

parties and supersedes all prior negotiations or agreements, whether written or oral. 

Amendments: This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument executed by 

both parties. 

Governing Law: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with 

the laws of the State of Illinois. 

Severability: If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid by a court of competent 

jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their 

duly authorized representatives as of the date written below. 

Approved by the Troy Township Board on this 21st day of April 2025. 

ELECTED OFFICIAL  AYE  NAY  ABSENT 
Johnnie Greenwood, Trustee       

Bryan W. Kopman, Trustee       

Jerry Nudera, Trustee       

Brett Wheeler, Trustee       

Joseph D. Baltz, Supervisor       

 

TROY TOWNSHIP 

By: ___________________________   

Name: Joseph D. Baltz      

Title: Township Supervisor        

Date: _______________________      

TROY TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT 

By: ___________________________   

Name: Thomas R. Ward 

Title: Highway Commissioner   

Date: _______________________ 

ATTESTED: 

By:       

Name: Larry Ryan 

Title: Township Clerk 

Date:       
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RESOLUTION 25-26R-03 

 

A RESOLUTION ABOLSHING THE TROY TOWNSHIP  

EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM  

               

 

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2016, Troy Township established an Emergency Assistance 

Program at Troy Township via Resolution 16-17R-01; and  

 

WHEREAS, 305 ILCS 5/6-10 further provides that a local governmental unit may use 

General Assistance moneys to provide emergency financial assistance, and 

  

WHEREAS, since the inception of the program, few applicants have met the qualifications for 

assistance based on the adopted Township Supervisors of Illinois Emergency Assistance 

Handbook, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Troy Township Board is desirous of abolishing the Emergency Assistance 

Program in favor of creating a Catastrophic Assistance Program under the General Town Fund 

to offer aid to residents who experience a catastrophic event such as a fire or flood.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Township of 

Troy that: 

 

SECTION 1: Effective April 21, 2025, the Troy Township Emergency Assistance program is 

hereby abolished.  

 

SECTION 2: The Troy Township Supervisor is hereby directed to create a Social Services 

Committee. As an advisory body to the Troy Township Board, the Committee’s first 

responsibility will be to research, define, and recommend to the Board a Catastrophic 

Assistance Program for residents of Troy Township.  
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SECTION 3: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval 

according to law.  

 

Approved by the Troy Township Board this 21st day of April 2025. 

 

ELECTED OFFICIAL  AYE  NAY  ABSENT 

Johnnie Greenwood, Trustee       

Bryan W. Kopman, Trustee       

Jerry Nudera, Trustee       

Brett Wheeler, Trustee       

Joseph D. Baltz, Supervisor       

 

 

_____________________________   

       Joseph D. Baltz 

       Troy Township Supervisor 

 

Seal 

_____________________________   

Larry Ryan 

       Troy Township Clerk 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Troy Township Committee Ordinance 

Ordinance 25-26-04 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF TROY, WILL COUNTY, Illinois, Establishing 

Committees, appointing Committee Chairpersons, and Committee Members. 

WHEREAS, in order to assist in the orderly and efficient conduct of Township business, the 

Troy Township Board of Trustees have determined that it is in the best interest of the Township 

and its residents to provide for the establishment of several committees; and 

WHEREAS, after due deliberations, the board members have determined that areas appropriate 

for the establishment of standing committees include Finance Committee and Health Insurance 

Committee, while other ad hoc committees can be established on an as needed basis at the 

discretion of the Township Supervisor and with the advice and consent of the Township Board.   

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY the SUPERVISOR, AND THE TROY 

TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES: 

SECTION 1: Recitals - The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into this Ordinance as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION 2: Establishment of Committees -The established standing committees of Troy 

Township are Finance Committee, Health Insurance Committee, and Social Services Committee. 

Other ad hoc committees can be established on an as needed basis at the discretion of the 

Township Supervisor and with the advice and consent of the Township Board.  



SECTION 3: Selection of Committee Chairperson - The Troy Township Supervisor, with the 

advice and consent of the Board shall appoint a Chairperson of the aforementioned committees, 

who shall be a member of the Township Board of Trustees (including its Supervisor) or its Clerk, 

Assessor, Highway Commissioner, or Collector. A Committee Vice-Chairperson may be 

appointed at the discretion of the Township Supervisor and with the advice and consent of the 

Township Board.  

SECTION 4: Duties of the Chairperson - The Chairperson is responsible for working with the 

Township Clerk or Township Administrator to create an agenda and to submit said agenda to the 

Township Clerk and Township staff at least 72 hours prior to the meeting date and time to allow 

for the required 48 hour notice of meetings set forth by the Open Meetings Act of The State of 

Illinois (60 ILCS 1/80-10(b)). The Chairperson,  Township Administrator, or designated 

Committee Secretary shall provide a copy of minutes of committee meetings to the Township 

Clerk within 72 hours of their approval for posting in compliance with the Illinois Open 

Meetings Act. If appointed, a Committee Vice-Chairperson shall perform the duties and 

responsibilities of the Chairperson at the request of the Chairperson or in the Chairperson’s 

absence.  

SECTION 5: Committee Membership - Each committee shall consist of at least three (3) 

voting members who shall be elected officials of Troy Township and could include the Township 

Administrator, one (1) non-voting member who shall be the Township Administrator or other 

designated Township staff member, and non-voting advisory member(s) as needed. Committee 

Membership is appointed annually, or as needed for ad hoc committees, at the discretion of the 

Township Supervisor and with the advice and consent of the Township Board. 

SECTION 6: Committee Procedure and Meeting - Upon their initial appointment and 

therefore at such times as may be necessary, the members of the several committees created 

above shall meet, organize, and adopt such rules and regulations as may be necessary for the 

conduct of their business, in compliance with the ordinances of the Township and the Laws of 

the State of Illinois. 

SECTION 7: Duties of Committees - The several committees herein created shall have the duty 

and responsibility to investigate concerns arising in their respective areas of interest; to promote 

the best interests of the Township; and to recommend policies, procedures, and actions for board 



consideration. All actions of any committee established by this ordinance shall be advisory in 

nature. No expenditures or binding agreements may be authorized by the members of the 

committees in lieu of the authority of the Township Board. 

SECTION 8: Severability - The various portions of this Ordinance are hereby expressly 

declared to be severable, and the invalidity of any such portion of this Ordinance shall not affect 

the validity of any other portions of this Ordinance, which shall be enforced to the fullest extent 

possible. 

SECTION 9: Repealer - All ordinances, portions of ordinances, and policies previously passed 

or adopted by Troy Township that conflict with or are inconsistent with the provisions of this 

Ordinance are hereby repealed.  

SECTION 10: Effective Date - This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval by the Troy Township Board.  

Adopted by the Troy Township Board this 21st  day of April, 2025. 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 

Johnnie Greenwood  ____ ____ ____ ____ 

Bryan W. Kopman   ____ ____ ____ ____ 

Jerry Nudera  ____ ____ ____ ____ 

Brett Wheeler  ____ ____ ____ ____ 

Joseph D. Baltz  ____ ____ ____ ____ 
 

 

 

 

SEAL 

 

 

 

 

 

              

Town Clerk       Township Supervisor 

Larry Ryan       Joseph D. Baltz 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

2025 BOARD COMMITTEES – STANDING COMMITTEES 
 

Social Services Committee – Standing Committee 

The Social Services Committee will be an advisory body to the Troy Township Board 

responsible for all matters related to social service programs or initiatives at Troy 

Township. The Committee’s first objective will be to research, define, and recommend to 

the Board a Catastrophic Assistance Program for residents of Troy Township.  The 

Committee may evaluate the effectiveness of existing services and make 

recommendations for changes or continuation when needed as well as research, define, 

and recommend to the Board other social service programs/initiatives to offer to residents 

either by creating a program, partnering with another agency, and/or providing funding 

for said program/service ensuring all programs align with those outlined in 60 ILCS 1/85-

13. Members include: 

Members include: 

o Trustee Jerome A. Nudera, Jr. – Chairperson; Voting 

o Trustee Johnnie Greenwood – Vice-Chairperson; Voting 

o Supervisor Joseph D. Baltz – Member; Voting 

o Collector Dawn Damiani – Member; Voting 

o Administrator Jennifer Dylik – Member; Voting 

o Community Services Director Cindy Niederer Stasell – Member; Non-

Voting 

2025 BOARD COMMITTEES – AD HOC COMMITTEES 

 

Single Waste Hauler Committee – Ad Hoc Committee 

 Created August 17, 2020 

The Single Waste Hauler Committee is an advisory ad hoc committee of the Troy 

Township Board established on August 17, 2020. The Committee is responsible 

for researching the single waste hauler initiative for the unincorporated area of the 

township and includes researching current residents’ costs, establishing service bid 

specs, establishing contract language, bidding the work, reviewing bids, etc. and 

making recommendations to the Township Board regarding such. Members 

include: 

o Clerk Larry Ryan –Chairperson; Voting 

o Supervisor Joseph D. Baltz – Member; Voting 

o Highway Commissioner Thomas R. Ward – Member; Voting 

o Employee Non-Voting Member - Community Services Director Cindy 

Stasell  

o Marta Keane, Will County Land Use Resource, Recovery & Energy – 

Advisory Member; Non-Voting 

 



 

 

 
 

 

2025 BOARD COMMITTEES – STANDING COMMITTEES 

 
All committee member appointments are made at the recommendation of the Township 

Supervisor and with the advice and consent of the Township Board, pursuant to 

Ordinance 25-26-04. Standing committees are regular on-going committees of the Troy 

Township Board. Ad hoc committees meet for a limited period of time and for a very 

specific purpose.  

 

Finance Committee – Standing Committee 

The Finance Committee is an advisory body to the Troy Township Board 

responsible for advising on all matters related to financial affairs including, the 

annual tax levy, fiscal policies, and the annual Township budget. Several meetings 

occur in the fall and winter to facilitate both the annual levy and budget 

development process. Members include: 

o Trustee Bryan W. Kopman – Chairperson; Voting 

o Trustee Jerome A. Nudera, Jr. – Vice-Chairperson; Voting 

o Supervisor Joseph D. Baltz – Member; Voting 

o Assessor Kimberly Anderson – Member; Voting 

o Highway Commissioner Thomas R. Ward – Member; Voting 

o Administrator Jennifer Dylik – Member; Non-Voting 

 

Health Insurance Committee – Standing Committee 

The Health Insurance Committee is an advisory body to the Troy Township Board 

responsible for advising on all matters related to the Township’s insurance benefit 

programs including health, dental, and vision insurance as well as other 

supplemental benefits when applicable and to make recommendations for changes 

when necessary. 

• Members include: 

o Trustee Brett Wheeler – Chairperson; Voting 

o Trustee Johnnie D. Greenwood – Vice-Chairperson; Voting 

o Supervisor Joseph D. Baltz – Member; Voting 

o Collector Dawn Damiani – Member; Voting 

o Clerk Larry Ryan – Member; Voting 

o Administrator Jennifer Dylik – Member; Non-Voting  
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